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IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN, VARIANCE * BEFORE THE

W/S of Calder Avenue,
400 ft. NW of York Road *  DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER

7th Election District :
3rd Councilmanic District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

(18910 Calder Avenue)
¥ CASE NO. 04-556-A

Cathy L. & George M. Miller
Petitioners
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FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before this Deputy -Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for
Administrative Variance filed by the legal owners of the subject property, Cathy L. and George
M. Miller. The variance request is for property located at 18910 Calder Avenue in the Parkton
area of Baltimore County. The variance requv.;::st is from Section 1A03.4.B.2.a of the Baltimore
County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to pefmit an existing single-family dwelling with
addition to have a 5 ft. propetty line setback in lieu of the required 25 ft. The subject property

and requested relief ate more particularly described on Petitioners’ Exhibit No. 1, the plat to
accompany the Petition for Variance. | i
The Petitioners having filed a Petition for Administrative Variance and the subject property
having been posted on June 11, 2004, and there bf.;ing no request for a public hearing, a deé:ision
shall be rendered based upon the documentation presented. :
The Petitioners have filed the supporting affidavits as required by Section 26-127 (b)(1) of
the Baltimore County Code. Based upon the informatim; available, there is no evidence 111 the

file to indicate that the requested variance would adversely affect the health, safety or general

ILING

 welfare of the public and should therefore be granted. In the opinion of the Deputy Zoning

N Commiissioner, the information, photographs, and affidavits submitted provide sufficient facts

| that comply with the requirements of Section 307.1 of the B.C.ZR. Furthermore, strict
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compliance with the B.C.Z.R. would result in practical difficulty and/or unreasonable hardship

upon the Petitioners.

Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore County
Code and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, and for the reasons given above, the
requested variance should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore
County, this #h day of Ju€l2004, that a variance from Section 1A03.4.B.2.a of the Baltimore
County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to permit an existing single-family dwelling with
addition to have a 5 ft. propetty line setback in lieu of the required 25 ft., be and is hereby
GRANTED, subject, however, to the following restriction which is a condition precedent to the
relief granted herein:

1. The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same upon receipt of
this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is
at their own risk until such time as the 30 day appellate process from this Otder has
expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioners would be
requited to return, and be responsible for returning, said property to its original

condition;

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order.

\ - |

DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
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Zoning Commissioner

Baltimore County

James 1. Smith, Jr., County Executive
Lawrence E. Schmid!, Zoning Commissioner

Suite 405, County Courts Building
401 Bosley Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3868 ¢ Fax: 410-887-3468

June 30, 2004

Mz, & Mrs, George M, Miller
18910 Calder Avenue
Parkton, Maryland 21120

Re: Petition for Administrative Variance

Case No. 04-556-A
Property: 18910 Caldet Avenue

Dear Mr. & Mrs, Miller:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The petition
for administrative variance has been granted 1n accordance with the enclosed Order.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that
any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the
Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information
concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391.

Very truly yours,
W N - W
John V. Murphy
Deputy Zoning Commissioner
JVM:ra
Enclosure

c: Kathy Steen
18912 Calder Avenue
Parkton, MD 21120

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

Prinled on Recycled Pagar



Petition for Administrative Variance
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at 18910 Caiden. AVE PaeicTon
which is presently zoned REC Y

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersiﬂned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore Countty and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and
r

made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) lA o=, 4 ®B.7 .a @c_,fz_ia)
Te PEAWMINT AN EXISTiH ¢ SIHGLE FA O DWECCIN ¢
WiIiTA AQ O v Tio.~ To HAVE A 51 PRC}PERT"T i
SETBACK 1 Liev oF TUE RE€eLIRED 24 |

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back
of this petition form.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
L, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Varlance, advertising, posting, etc. and fusther agree to and are 1o be bounded by the zening
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning iaw for Baltimore County.

|/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penaities of
perAury. that [/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which

IS the sublect of this Petition.
Contract Purchaser/Lessee; Legal Owner(s):
m‘N:‘L fype\/nrll{nt' N A . nd C.f(-a EGT 5 . Ml \\E—'_YL/ —
. i amg - Tvple ot Pt ¢
M %\fﬁ ZO/M‘V@&K——-—— %ﬂ % %‘/v" —
Signature - o ignature T ' T T
1320 fravidence B Yi1o-92as-379/ Tuy L, MMep ,
Address Telephone No. - Type or Pt -
TOWSs 0 -thO ) 21286 | QQM )
City State Zip Code Signature I
Attorney For Petitioner: 19160 Oaclen. Ae.. 0~DST—-4go™7
}Ed_resa Telephone No.
| 4 XK Ton MDD 21100
Narme - Type or Print Citf&— % i State Z\p Code

_ _ Representative to be Contacted:
_ KATHY  STEen

5ig ature

. B Name -
: ' gﬁ: (2-— CH'L—B e Yl R\JG; m 0-D3 -
E dfres “Telephone No. Jress N ot e
R = 21120
% State Zip Code ﬁ%m 12 * M_D State | Zip Code
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Hearing having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County,
iqy of that the subject matter of this petition be set for @ public hearing, advertised, as required by the zoning

ulatigns of Baltimore County and thal the property ba reposted.
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Aflidavitin Support of Administrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms undar the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, a
foliows: That the information herein ?Iven is within the personal knowled% e of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) lsIare
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently ra&ide at é 5910 CRrLOEI AVeE . ,
; Aduress
Cﬂé&_@«((“rm\f ] M D 22O

Stafe o Zip Code

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which l/we base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (lndicate hardship or practical difficuity).
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That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and
advertlsmg fee and may be required to provide additional .'nformatlon
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STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY o# BALTIMORE, to wit:

| HEREBY CERTIFY, this 4 dayof _ %& aﬂﬁﬂ / before me, a Notary Public of the State

of Maryland, In and for the Co nk aforés id, personall’appeare

__/: M,m-f":' %

e Amant(s ren personally known or satigjactorily identified 1o me as/uc Iant(s)

GZ’;] \DQW .
Nntary Public

My Commission Expires "/'7/ ﬁ ?/

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal

REV 10/25/01



Aﬂida“t in Support of Administrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as
follows: That the information herein ?Iven is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Afflant(s) does/do presently reside at KLHm CALDer AW ©
ress

iﬁmmctm Yo 20120
y

Stafe Zip Code

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts uRon which l/we base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty):
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That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and
- advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information.

* * Mll
ignature ignature
ﬁ, W A ewic e | %Eﬁrﬁ_ M. Millen. Miller
amenTyl;tZr fin q T ame - Typs or Print : \CJL’F (Y
STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:
| HEREBY CERTIFY, this / 5[ _day of pavZ, / , before me, a Notary Public of the State
of Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, persogélly appeared .
#f'; ';m}" " //f:,.r I~ J..n.-/i L /A e e

e Affiant(s){Hereln, personally’known of/satistactorily idéntified to me ds such Affiani(s}).

M‘ﬂ r
otary Public

My Commission Expires QZM/

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal

REV 10/25/01



Petition for Administrative Variance
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

foji'the property located atk 18410 Cacben AVE., Pﬂ@gmd

which is presentlyzoned __ L ¢ Y-

This Petition shall be filed with the I:iepartment of Permits and Development Management. The undersi?‘ned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore Count?f and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and
r

made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) \AG3.¢(.3.2.Q ( @C-Z[L)
T FPERWwWNT A EXISTol g S gque FAM U TDWECa,,
W ITd ADPRITioA To LLAVE A €' PRoOCEATY Lin €

SETISACK Ll;l?‘u oF TUHE RECQuiTtiey "‘Z_'Sl.. (

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back

of this petition form. |

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
L, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

IWe do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
I:;er ury, that /we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
s the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: ; Legal Owner(s):
-3) sotf . Afn - . N\,
Najf -Typs‘LFlﬁt N S Hca?nlef%nr Mil‘m
Signature N A Sidnatlife ]
2o fravideace Rl Yi0-92s-377/ Chray L, Mllen—
ddress Telephone No. Namfe}- Type or Pri .
Towsen |, (MO _ Rl12%86 | E?M - T
City State Zip Code Sighature
Attorney For Petitioner: 18910 Cairpern. AVe, . Yjo-357-48677
| | Add‘ress / Telephone No.
_ . Loaten, MO, 2120 _
Name - Type or Print : City ) State Zip Code
. o e | Representative to be Contacted:
Signhature |
] ' ATHY STeeN
Company me
] o igﬂl; CALDER AVE  Lio-343-1356
Address " Telephone No. ddress Telephone No.
I ) _ i e ]D&\Q\(TDN L MD 129
City State Zip Code City State Zip Code

A Public Hearing having been formally demanded andior found o be required, It 1s ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Balimors County
this day of _ 3 o that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, as required by the zohing
regulations of Baltimore Colinty and that the propeérly be reposted.

I

Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore Gounty

CASE NO. O& -5S6 '“;/\ Reviewed By "¢ it Date (2 l ( l o

REV 10/25/01 Estimated Posting Date '~ { 1< Z O é(‘




Zoning description for 18910 Calder Avenue, Parkton, Maryland 21120. }%‘

As recorded in Deed Liber 6764 Folio 319

Beginning for the same at a railroad spike found in the centetline of Calder Avenue said
railroad spike also being at the end of the first or north 66 degrees east 396 foot more or
less line as described in the first parcel of a deed dated February 10, 1981 and conveyed
by J. Michael McLaughlin Jr. to Michael W. Steen and Kathleen W, Steen his wife and
recorded among the land records of Baltimore County, Maryland in liber 6260 folio 176,
said railroad spike also designated as point no. 3 as shown on plat of the Steen Property
recorded among the aforementioned land records in plat book EH K. Jr. 48 folio 122;
thence leaving the end of the said first line of Steen deed and binding on the centerline of
Calder Avenue south 00-25-15 east a distance of 70.50 feet to the end of the seventh or
north 68-13-15 east 20.00 foot line ( erroneously called north 69-13-15 east in deed) as
described in parcel A in-a deed dated May 14, 1975 and conveyed by Edward C. Mackie
to Edward C. Hubbert, Sr. and Edith L. Hubbert his wife and recorded among the
aforementioned land records in liber 5530 folio 756, thence leaving the centerline of
Calder avenue and binding on and running reversly with the seventh and part of the sixth
lines of aforementioned Hubbert deed south 70-42-56 west passing over a concrete
monument found at 20.00 feet and going a total distance of 152.00 feet to a concrete
monument found at the end of the fourth or south 24 degrees east 662/3 foot line as
described in the 2™ parcel of the aforementioned deed from McLaughlin to Steen said
concrete monument also designated as point no. 5 as shown on aforementioned plat of the
Steen property, thence leaving the sixth line of Hubbert deed and binding on and running
reversly with the fourth line of the 2% parcel of Steen deed north 19-27-50 west a
distance of 66.69 feet to a concrete monument found in the aforementioned first line of
the 1% parcel of Steen deed, said concrete monument also designated as point no. 4 as
shown on aforementioned Plat of Steen Property; thence leaving the beginning of the
fourth line of the 2" parcel of Steen deed and running with and binding on the
aforementioned first line of the first parcel of Steen deed north 70-42-32 east a distance
of 175 feet to a the place beginning containing 0.2504 acres of land more or less as now
surveyed by John C. Mellema, St. Inc. Land Surveyors. Bearings based on plat of the

Steen Property Datum. %}%
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P ricate oF PosTA®

TTENTION KRISTEN MATTHEW S
! Date 14, A00Y4 .

4y-556-A -
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AL, 2004 -~

RE: Case Number___

Petitioner/Developer L0 K OTH

Date of Hearing/Closing \) U N

This is to certify under the penalties of perjury th
were posted conspicuously on the property located at . 1 6

C A_;JQL E

The sign(s) were posted on ___ .&) UAME 1), ool
{
- (Signature of Sign Poster)”
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(Printed Name of Sign Poster)
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BALTIMORE COUNTY DE*TMENT OF PERMITS AND DE

\.:)PMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW |

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES

Case Number 04-] << ¢, -A Address | $°) 1o cALOER AME

Contact Person: __ (1o O T, ~loxLEY Phone Number: 410-887-3391
Planner, Please Print Your Name |

Filing Date: _Cﬁ’_‘_\_,gﬁl— Posting Date£ e|13/od Closing Date: (ajﬁh4 8

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be. 7
through the contact person (planner) using the case number.

1. POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs. Any
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner
IS again responsible for all associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the

grc;perty on or before the posting date noted above. It should remain there through the closing
ate.

2. DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadiine for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file .
a formal request for a public hearing. Please understand that even if there is no formal
request for a public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date.

3. ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner. He may: (a) grant the requested relief; (b) deny the requested relief: or (c)
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You will receive written notification
(typically within 7 to 10 daﬁs of the closing date) as to whether the petition has been granted,
denied, or will go to public earing. The order will be mailed to you by First Class mail.

4, POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing.
(Whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originally

phoste]gr , certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to
this office.

(Detach Along Dotted Line)
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USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT

Case Number 04-| 5?29 I -A Address \?3?) (O CALDEYL AVE | -
Petitioner's Name _Do o TuA{ W Aﬂ.\gl e Telephone _<L(© D25~ $79 ¢
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The_Baltimore County. Zoning Requlations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner)
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:

ltem Number or Case Number: .O& ~SS 6 - A
Petitioner:; :bQ LoThvY K. WA R—ﬁ\_‘}—r\(—
Address or Location: 19910 CacbEr Aye, aglton MO 21120

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

Name: IS &+ STEEN

Address: |1§912. CawvDe v P’NE -
fop oy MD. 21120

Telephone Number: 410 - 343 - 135S b

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ



Department of Perml’a.g

Development Management

Baltimore County

Director’s Office
County Office Building
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

James T. Smith, Jr, County Executive
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director

Tel: 410-887-3353 » Fax: 410-887-5708

June 28, 2004

George M. Miller

Cathy L. Milter

18910 Calder Avenue
Parkton, Maryland 24120

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Miller:
RE: Case Number:04-556-A, 18910 Calder Avenue

The above referenced petition was accebted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on June 1, 2004.

The Zoning Advisory Commitiee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that ali
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
Will be placed in the permanent case file.

Very truly yours,
W.

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR: clb

Enclosures

C: People’s Counsel
Kathy Steen 18912 Calder Avenue, Parkton 21120
Dorothy Warnick 1530 Providence Road Towson 21286

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

Printed on Recycied Papar
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700 East Joppa Road

_ Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
Fire Department 410-887-4500

County Office Building, Room 111 June 17, 2004
Mail Stop #1105

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Kristen Mathews

Distribution Meeting of: June 14, 2004
e

Item No.,: 3550, 554-557, 559-571

Dear Ms., Hart:

Pursuant to your request, the referenced property has been surveyed by
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and reguired to be
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

6. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time.

LIEUTENANT JIM MEZICK
Fire Marshal's Office
PHONE 887-4881
MS-1102F

cc: File

Prenteed with Soybean Ink
on Recycled Papor



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: July 2, 2004
Department of Permits &
Development Management

FROM: Robert W. Bowling, Supervisor
Bureau of Development Plans
Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For June 21, 2004
Item Nos. 550, 554, 55@557, 559,
360, 561, 562, 563, 564, 565, 566, 568,
and 569

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject-zoning
items, and we have no comments.

RWB:CEN:jrb

¢c: File

LAC-06-21-2004-NO COMMENT ITEMS 550 AND 554-571-07022004



. BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND -
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION & RESOURCE MANAGEMEN’T

TO: Tim Kotroco
FROM: John D, Oltman, Jr
DATE;: July 1, 2004

SUBJECT: ZoningItem # 04- 556
Address 18910 Calder Ave.

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of June 14, 2004,

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no
comments on the above-referenced zoning item.

X _ The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item:

The proposedl addition must be at least 20 feet from the septic system . An inspection of
the well and septic system may be required prior fo permit approval

Reviewer:; Sue Farinetti Date: June 15, 2004

S:ADevecoord\ZAC SHELL 11-20-03.doc




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND .
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION & RESOURCE MANAGEMENT )

TO: Tim Kotroco
FROM: John D. Oltman, Jr
DATE: July 21, 2004

SUBJECT: Zoning Item # 04-556
Address 18910 Calder Ave.

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of June 14, 2004,

The Agricultrual Preservation section of DEPRM offers the following comments
regarding the above Zoning item:

This proposal appears to conflict with BCZR 1A03.4.B.3; 10% Coverage
Restrictions for Impervious Surfaces. This standard is important in protecting the source
water for the Metropolitian Drinking Water Supply System. If the request exceeds the
10% limit, it should be reduced according ly. If il cannot be reduced below 10% and
extraordinary conditions exist that would lead the Hearing Officer to grant the petition,
then mitigative measures must be required.

Reviewer: Wally Lippincott Date: July 21, 2004

SiDevcoord\ZAC SHELL 11-20-03.doc



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: June 15, 2004
Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, III
Director, Office of Planning

| ~
SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case@ﬁ nd 4-559
Administrative Variance

The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to offer.
For turther questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please
contact Mark A. Cunningham in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480.

preparea s Mool W

Division Chief:

MAC/LL



MWE&WI
Robert L. Ehrlich, Jr., Governor Robert L. Flanagan, Secretary

Michae] S, Steele, Lt Governor J Nell J. Pedersen, Administrator
Admtnlstmﬂon

MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF Tanusnoamlou

Date: ¢&. /%5 .0d

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE:  Baltimore County
Baltimore County Office of Item No. R YA LT 7

Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear, Ms.Matthews:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not
access a State roadway and 1s not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questlons regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
2606 or by E-mail at (Igredlein@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

/. ded L

Kenneth A. McDonald Jr., Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone number/toll-free number s
Maryland Relay Service for Impatred Hearing or Speech: 1.800.785.2258 Statewide Toll Free

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street  Baltimore, Matyland 21202  Phone: 410.545.0300 www.narylandroads.com




Michael W. Steen
Kathleen W. Steen
18912 Calder Avenue

Parkton, Maryland 21120

We the undersigned, as adjacent property owners, have no objections to the proposed

variance at 18910 Calder Avenue, Parkton, Maryland 21120.

/ , ‘V

ittt 0 L /oy




Edward Hubbert, Sr.

Edith Hubbert
18908 Calder Avenue

Parkton, Maryland 21120

We the undersigned, as adjacent property owners, have no objections to the proposed

variance at 18910 Calder Avenue, Parkton, Maryland 21120.

<SS 6
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